

**Case No. 22-1753**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit

---

IN RE: SETTLEMENT DOW CORNING TRUST

---

KOREAN CLAIMANTS

*Interested Party – Appellant*

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE; DOW  
SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Background—the Plan and Settlement Program.....	7
B. The Korean Claimants’ Untimely Appeal And Related Motions.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The Appeal Should Be Dismissed As Untimely. ....	23
II. Closing Order 5 Is A Valid Order, Consistent With The Plan And Bankruptcy Code. ....	32
A. Closing Order 5 Was Entered Properly As A Stipulated Order Of The Parties. ....	33
B. The Korean Claimants Fail To Establish That Closing Order 5 Was Entered For An Improper Purpose. ....	36
C. Closing Order 5 Implements, Is Consistent With, And Does Not Modify The Plan Or Violate The Bankruptcy Code. ....	37
D. The Korean Claimants Do Not And Cannot Provide Any Evidence To Support An Argument That There Is No Factual Basis to Support Closing Order 5.....	41
E. The Korean Claimants Cannot Be Exempted From Closing Order 5.....	42
F. The Korean Claimants’ Additional Arguments Relate To Their Complaints About The Settlement Facility And Not To The District Court’s Entry Of Closing Order 5.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Chess</i> , 268 B.R. 150 (W. D. Tenn. 2001).....	35
<i>Denhof v. City of Grand Rapids, Michigan</i> , 797 F. App'x. 944 (6th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 287 B.R. 396 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	44
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants' Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Elliott Associates, L.P. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 176 F.R.D. 93 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	46
<i>Fetherolf v. Shoop</i> , Case No. 21-3985, 2022 WL 7283927 (6th Cir. May 6, 2022).....	25
<i>FHC Equities, L.L.C. v. MBL Life Assur. Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Graham-Humphreys v. Memphis Brooks Museum of Art, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation 83-2-35</i> , 723 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1983).....	46
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Subpoenas Served Upon Field</i> , 408 F. Supp. 1169 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	46
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	23
<i>Hankins v. City of Inkster, Michigan</i> , 832 F. App'x. 373 (6th Cir. 2020).....	22

*Harness v. Taft*,  
801 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 29

*Hawkins v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm.*,  
No. 22-1037, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 3802 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2022).....5, 23

*Jinks v. Alliedsignal, Inc.*,  
250 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 25

*Kensu v. Corizon*,  
No. 19-10944, 2022 WL 1831307 (E.D. Mich. June 3, 2022).....25, 26, 31

*Korean Claimants v Claimants’ Advisory Committee*,  
813 F. App’x. 211 (6th Cir. 2020).....7, 21

*Korean Claimants v. Claimants’ Advisory Committee, et al.*,  
No. 21-2665 .....17, 33

*Kuhn v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.*,  
498 F.3d 365 (6th Cir.2007)..... 29

*Langenkamp v. Culp*,  
498 U.S. 42 (1990)..... 44

*Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.*,  
370 U.S. 626 (1962)..... 33

*MMCPM Logistics, LLC v. Clarity Retail, LLC*,  
No. 2:21CV15 (WOB), 2021 WL 3711173 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 20, 2021)..... 24

*In re Motors Liquidation Company*,  
539 B.R. 676 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2015)..... 39

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 35

*Nicholson v. City of Warren*,  
467 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 26

*Perez-Aguilar v. Garland*,  
No. 21-3757, 2022 WL 796109 (6th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022)..... 32

*Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship*,  
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....26, 32

*In re Rideout*,  
86 B.R. 523 (1988)..... 35



*S.S. v. Eastern Kentucky University*,  
532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 22

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.*,  
670 F. App’x. 887 (6th Cir. 2016).....21, 34

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.*,  
No. 07-CV-12378, 2008 WL 905865 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008).....10, 11

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*,  
592 F. App’x. 473 (6th Cir. 2015).....7, 21

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*,  
No. 18-1040, 2019 WL 181508 (6th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019)..... 7

*In re Terex Corp.*,  
984 F.2d 170 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 39

*United States v. Maddux*,  
37 F.4th 1170 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 23

*Wright v. Murray Guard, Inc.*,  
455 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 22

*Yeschick v. Mineta*,  
675 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2012).....26, 29, 31

*In re Yoder Co.*,  
758 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir.1985)..... 35

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....30, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....39, 40

11 U.S.C. §1129(b)..... 41

28 U.S.C. § 2107.....4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....3, 4, 23

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 16

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5).....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6).....	2, 24
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 .....	3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(b) .....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55 .....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 77 .....	33
